

RAYMOND NARDO, Esq.
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
129 Third Street
Mineola, NY 11501
(516) 248-2121

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOSHUA BRINN

Plaintiff,

09-01151 (TCP) (WDW)

-against-

SYOSSET PUBLIC LIBRARY, MORRIS DUFFY ALONSO &
FALEY, UTICA NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, JUDITH
LOCKMAN, in her individual and professional
capacities, ROBERT GLICK, Trustee if the SYOSSET
PUBLIC PUBLIC LIBRARY in his individual and
professional capacities

Defendants.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
LIBRARY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: October 12, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 POINT I 2

 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM SETS FORTH PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS OF RELIEF
 UNDER RULE 8 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL
 PROCEDURE 2

 POINT II 8

 THE PLEADING ALLEGES A PLAUSIBLE VIOLATION OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT 8

 A. Plaintiff’s Grievance Need not Raise a
 “Matter of Public Concern” 8

 B. Plaintiff Pleads a Valid First Amendment
 Retaliation Claim because he was Terminated
 for Petitioning the Government 10

 POINT III 13

 QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOES NOT PROTECT THE INDIVIDUAL
 DEFENDANT IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES 13

 POINT IV 16

 PLAINTIFF PROPERLY PLEADS THAT DEFENDANTS INTENTIONALLY
 INTERFERED WITH A BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY BY
 TERMINATING HIM FOR REFUSING TO SIGN A RELEASE IN
 FAVOR OF THE LIBRARY 16

 POINT V 22

 PLAINTIFF PLEADS INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL
 DISTRESS 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) 7

Atherton v. 21 East 92nd Corp., 149 A.D. 2d 354, 539 N.Y.S.2d 933
(1st Dept. 1989) 23

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 2

Cioffi v. Averill Park Central School District, 444 F.3d 158 (2d
Cir. 2006) 8

Collins v. Goord, 428 F. Supp.2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 11

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99 (1957) 2

Connell v. Signoracci, 153 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998) 11

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) 12

Dawes v. Walker, 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001) 11

Dean v. Blumenthal, 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 13

Franco v. Kelly, 854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988) 10

Friedman v. Coldwater Creek, Inc., 551 F.Supp.2d 164 (S.D.N.Y.
2008) 16

Geisler v. Petrocelli, 616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980) 2

Halio v. Lurie, 15 A.D.2d 62, 222 N.Y.S.2d 759 (2d Dep't. 1961)
. 23

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 13

Hoesten v. Best, 34 A.D.3d 143, 821 N.Y.S.2d 40 (First Dep't.
2006) 16

Howell v. New York Post Co., 81 N.Y.2d 115, 596 N.Y.S.2d 350
(1993) 22

Jermosen v. Smith, 945 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991) 13

Kenney v. Genesee Valley Board of Cooperative Educational
Services, 2008 WL 343110, 97-CV-6442, (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2008) 12

LaFaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC, 570 F.3d 471 (2d

Cir. 2009)	3
Lawrence v. Union of Orthodox Jewish Corporations of America, 32 A.D.3d 304, 820 N.Y.S.2d 60 (1 st Dept. 2006)	19
Lewis v. Cohen, 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999)	13, 14
Lobel v. Maimonides Medical Center, 39 A.D. 3d 275, 835 N.Y.S.2d 28 (2007)	20
Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P., 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
Murphy v. American Home Prods. Corp., 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983)	22
Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	9
Sanchez v. Orozco, 178 A.D. 2d 391, 578 N.Y.S.2d 145 (1 st Dept. 1991)	23
Shabtai v. Levande, 38 Fed. Appx. 684 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
Snyder v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc., 252 A.D.2d 294, 684 N.Y.S.2d 235 (1 st Dep't 1999)	16
Sousa v. Roque, 2009 WL 2568949 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
Swierkiewicz v. Soremna N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	11
Taylor v. New York University, 7 A.D.3d 401, 776 N.Y.S.2d 474 (1 st Dep't. 2004)	16
United Euram Corp. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 123 Misc.2d 574, 474 N.Y.S.2d 372 (Sup. Ct. 1984)	20
United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n, 389 U.S. 217, 88 S.Ct. 353, 19 L.Ed.2d 426 (1967)	10
White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson, 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
Williams & Co. v. Collins, Tuttle & Co., 6 A.D.2d 302, 176 N.Y.S.2d 99 (1 st Dep't. 1958)	18
Williams v. Town of Greenburgh, 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
Wolff v. Town of Mount Pleasant, 2009 WL 1468691, 06 Civ. 3864 (CS) (LMS) (S.D.N.Y. Apr 27, 2009)	9

Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York, 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993) 13
